

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 743066

DIVISION ONE

MARIANE GLIGOR, MA Ed

DBA EVERGREEN SEASONS AFH

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FILED: March 7, 2016

CR
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 MAR - 7 PM 12:27

MARIANE GLIGOR, MA Ed

15012 116th PL NE, Kirkland 98034

Cell: 205-778-5557

marianegligor@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NATURE OF ACTION.....3-4

III. FINDINGS OF FACT.....5-8

IV. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR10-11

IV. STATEMENT OF THE
CASE..... 11-31

A.Factual Basis for the Final order.....

1. Provider had two Adult family Homes Licensed, but only Evergreen
Seasons was subject to license
revocation.....

2. The Residents were in good hands and care since 2000 when first
Licensed.....

3. The enforcement action.....

Procedural History.....25

V.ARGUMENT.....25 - 31

A. Standard of Review.....26

1. Review of factual matters
.....28

2. Review of Questions of Law29

3. Review of order as Arbitrary & Capricious.....29-40

B.EVIDENCE40

4. Specific Findings of Fact were not supported by the testimony of the witnesses or the evidence produced at the hearing.....33

5. Ability to provide care and services.....34

6. There was insufficient evidence to conclude that residents were not safe from facility’s dog..... 38

7. There were no allegations from the department that provider failed to protect one resident from another resident, specifically protect YB from sexual advance from RJ.....39

8. Provider was not afforded due process to respond to the new allegation.....42

V. ARGUMENT OF FINES.....44- 47

Ex Post Facto

VII. CONCLUSION47-48

Table of Authorities

CASES

Bond, 111 Wn. App. At 572.pg. 29

Calder v Bull (3 US 386, 1798 (Ex post Facto).....pg. 46

Constitution I #22

City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board, 136 Wn. 2d 38, 46, P.2d 1091 (1998)pg 28

Department of Revenue v. Pacific Bank, 109 Wn. App 795 803, 38P. 3d 354 (2002)....pg 28

Heinmiller, 127 Wn. 2d at 601.....pg. 28

Heinmiller, 127 Wn. 2d at 601.....pg. 29

State vs. Rhinehart, 92 Wn. 2d 923, 928 602 P.2d 1188 (1979)..... 30

Nguyen, 144 Wn. 2d at 474, WA State.....pg. 38

In Relations Comm 'n, 38 Wn. App.572, 579, 686 P.2d 1122 (1984).....pg. 39

STATUTES

1. RCW 34.05.570 (3)

2. RCW 34.05Pg 26

3. RCW 70.128.160 (1)

4. RCW 34.05.570.....Pg 26

5. RCW 34.05.570 (3)..... Pg 27

6. RCW 34.05.570 (3).....Pg 28

7. RCW 34.05.558..... Pg 27

8. RCW 34.05.570 (3).....Pg 29

9. RCW 34.05.464 (4).....Pg 28

REGULATIONS (WACS)

1. WAC 388-76-10020(1).....Pg 23

WAC 388-76-10220 (2)

(3).....Pg 23

WAC 388-76-10230

(2).....Pg 23

WAC 388-76-10380 (2).....Pg23

WAC 388-76 -10400 (2) (3) (a) (b)

.....Pg 24

WAC388 – 76- 10940Pg 26
WAC 388-76-10615Pg 32
WAC 388-76-10380 (2).....Pg 33
WAC 388-76-10940Pg 33
WAC 388-76-10020 (1)Pg 35
WAC 388-76-10400 (3)Pg 38
WAC 388-76-10400 (2) (3) (A) 3 (b).....Pg 39 -40
WAC 388-76-10985 (2)Pg 44
